
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

Wednesday, 1st September, 2021, at 2.00 pm Ask for: 
 

Theresa Grayell 

online Telephone 
 

03000 416172 

 
Membership  
 
Scheme Employer Representatives (4) 
 
Kent County Council (2) <Mr R Thomas (Chairman) and Mr D Jeffrey 

 
District/Medway Council (1) Vacancy  

 
Police/Fire & Rescue (1) Ms A Kilpatrick 

 
Scheme Employee Representatives (4) 
 
KCC (1) 
 
Medway/Districts (1) 
 
Trade Unions (1) 
 

 
 
Vacancy 
 
Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Vacancy 

Kent Active Retirement Fellowship (1) 
 

Mr D Coupland  

  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1. Membership - the board is asked to note its revised membership  

2. Apologies and Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for this meeting  

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2021 (Pages 1 - 8) 



5. Internal Audit Action Plan - Verbal Update  

6. Training Update (Pages 9 - 12) 

7. Pension Fund Business Plan (Pages 13 - 20) 

8. Fund Employer and Governance Matters (Pages 21 - 94) 

9. Pensions Administration (Pages 95 - 98) 

10. Breach of the Pension Scheme Regulations (Pages 99 - 106) 

11. Report from the Superannuation Fund Committee (Verbal)  

12. Access Update (Pages 107 - 118) 

13. Date of next meeting  

 The next meeting of the board will be held on 17 November 2021, commencing at 
2pm 
 

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 

 

14. Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 119 - 124) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 23 August 2021 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the online on Thursday, 15 
October 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree (Chairman), Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr D Coupland and Ms A Kilpatrick 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr C Simkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager, and Acting 
Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), 
Ms S Surana (Principal Accountant - Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - 
Pension Fund), Ms K Gray (Senior Accountant - Investments), Miss T A Grayell 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Ms E Kennedy (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Lauren Shah and Peter Oakford. 
 
There were no substitutes 
 
2. Declarations of Interest by board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 2) 
 
The Chairman, Mrs Crabtree, declared that a small part of her personal pension was 
invested with Woodford. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2020  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that these were a correct record and that a paper copy be signed 
by the Chairman when this can be done safely.  There were no matters arising.   
 
4. Pension Fund Business Plan  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and congratulated Mrs Cheatle and her team 
on getting all benefits illustrations out on time at the end of August despite the 
disruptions of covid-19.  The Business Plan had two new areas of work – i) the 
McCloud remedy and ii) the new £95k cap on exit payments – and there had also 
been an increase in budget spend on consultancy fees. 
 
2. Clarification was requested about the accounts being signed off, as the Fire 
Service Pensions Committe
[...]
but additional resources would be required 
to manage both that and the McCloud impact coming in at the same time.   
 
2. Mrs Cheatle responded to comments and questions from the board, including 
the following:- 

 

a) some clarification was still needed on how the cap would apply to some 
employers, for example, those which had been outsourced, to Local 
Authority Trading Companies (LATCOs) and to staff who had been 
transferred under TUPE regulations; and 

 
b) concern was expressed that some of Kent’s many academies may decide 

they could no longer afford to be part of the Kent fund and may leave, 
having a large impact on the fund.    

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in 

response to questions be noted, with thanks.  
 
6. Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit  
(Item 6) 
 

Page 2



 

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and advised that the accounts would also be 
considered by the Superannuation Fund Committee on 13 November 2020 for 
approval prior to publication. She thanked Mrs Cheatle, Ms Surana and their teams 
for the immense amount of work they had put into preparing the accounts. Mr 
Simkins added his thanks.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 

thanks. 
 
7. Internal Audit Review update (verbal)  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mrs Mings gave a verbal update on progress on the action plan since the 
board’s February meeting. Barnett Waddingham had been appointed as consultants, 
and this news was welcomed. There were two reviews currently underway: of the 
pension fund governance and of the resources required to support the fund. Board 
members would be invited to join the first part of the Superannuation Fund 
Committee meeting on 13 November 2020.   
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 

thanks. 
 
8. Board Member Training  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and thanked all those who had responded to 
the invitation and taken part in the training offered. Hyman’s report on the national 
picture of training for pensions committees and boards was provided for information 
and it was hoped that Barnett Waddingham would be able to deliver training at future 
meetings of the board and the Superannuation Fund Committee. Mrs Mings and Mr 
Tagg responded to comments and questions from the board, including the following:- 
 

a) the training on offer was welcomed but the point made that elections in 
May 2021 may bring many new Members, for whom the training would 
need to be repeated. Members took the view that it was always useful for 
training to be repeated at regular intervals to refresh their knowledge.  It 
was suggested that the issue of delivering training to a potentially large 
number of new Members be added to the risk register; and 

 
b) the report gave an overview of training; individual Members’ training needs 

would be addressed in one-to-one sessions.  
 

2. It was RESOLVED that the results of the survey and the next steps set out in 
the report be noted, with thanks. 

       
9. ACCESS update  
(Item 9) 
 
1. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins introduced the report and advised that work was 
continuing after a brief pause to take account of covid-19 restrictions. Working groups 
were looking at the range of assets held, to see which could be pooled.  A report on 
the governance arrangements would be considered by the County Council on 22 

Page 3



 

October 2020 and approval sought to sign the Inter-Authority Agreement, which all 12 
local authorities in the pool needed to sign.     
 
2. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins responded to comments and questions from the 
board, including the following:-  

 

a) the structure of the pooling group and the arrangements worked well, with 
good collaboration between member authorities. The aim was to achieve 
savings through economies of scale, and Kent had benefitted from its 
involvement in the pool; and 
  

b) asked to what extent central government sought to direct the work of pools, 
Mr Simkins advised that central government checked how pools were 
working but had not sought to direct their work by steering them in any 
specific direction.  This had been taken as a sign that the authorities in the 
pool were seen as being capable of making good, independent, 
professional decisions.   

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in 

response to questions be noted, with thanks. 
 
10. Date of next meeting  
(Item 10) 
 
The Democratic Services Officer advised that, due to the desire of the 
Superannuation Fund Committee to receive a written rather than an oral report of the 
board’s most recent meeting, the next scheduled board meeting had been brought 
forward from 26 January to 19 January 2021, commencing at 2.30 pm.   The board’s 
programme of meeting was later reviewed and the January meeting subsequently 
moved to 12 February 2021, commencing at 10.00 am.   
 
11. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
 
It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTES (where access remains restricted) 
 
12. Superannuation Fund Committee update  
(Item 11) 
 
1. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins introduced the report, advised the board of the 
present valuation of the fund, the minimal apparent impact of covid-19, that regular 
update meetings with fund managers helped monitor progress, and that a report on 
the fund’s cashflow would be made to every meeting of the Superannuation Fund 
Committee.  They responded to questions of detail from the board, including on fees 
and costs and the fund’s cashflow. 
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in 

response to questions be noted, with thanks. 

Page 4



 

 
13. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 12) 
 
1. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins introduced the report and advised the board of 
work undertaken since last reporting.  There were no questions.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 

thanks. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



From: 
 

Chairman – Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 1 September 2021 

Subject: 
 

Training update 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

Summary:  
 
To report to the Board on progress on the Fund training programme and training 
undertaken by committee and board members during 2020-21, and events planned for 
2021-22. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is recommended to note the report. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

Introduction 

1. The Kent Pension Fund Training Strategy agreed in 2019 is intended to assist 
the Superannuation Fund Committee and Local Pension Board members, as 
well as officers, in performing and developing personally in their individual roles 
and to equip them with the necessary skills and knowledge to act effectively in 
line with their responsibilities. 
 

2. The Strategy reflects the current requirements of frameworks, codes and 
guidance issued by a range of bodies including CIPFA, the Pensions Regulator 
and the Scheme Advisory Board. These three are all expected to consult on or 
publish revisions during 2021, and the training strategy will be updated as 
appropriate. 

 

3. The Fund has delegated responsibility for the implementation of the Strategy to 
the Corporate Director of Finance and will demonstrate compliance with its 
training strategy on a yearly basis through an annual report to both the 
Superannuation Fu
[...]
 of the LGPS 
 

Barnett Waddingham 
 
For members who 
were unable to attend 
the KCC event in July 

Virtual event, 
details at: 
LGPS training 
event 28-10-21 

 
14. Members are reminded that they should keep a log of all training undertaken so 

that their records can be agreed with officers at least annually.  
 
 

Alison Mings, Acting Business Partner – Kent Pension Fund 
 
T: 03000 416488 
E: Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk  
 
August 2021 
 

 

Page 12

https://www.barnett-waddingham.co.uk/lgps-pension-committee-local-pension-board-members-officers/?utm_source=clientmessages&utm_medium=email
https://www.barnett-waddingham.co.uk/lgps-pension-committee-local-pension-board-members-officers/?utm_source=clientmessages&utm_medium=email
mailto:Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk


 
From: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

The Pensions Board – 1 September 2021 

Subject: 
 

Pension Fund Business Plan 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

Summary:  
 
To advise the Board of the 2020-21 outturn costs and progress made to date on the 
2021-22 business plan and related outturn for 2021-22. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is recommended to note the report.  
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Board is asked to note the updated business plan and costs incurred to 

deliver the plan in 2020-21 and forecast for 2021-22. 
 

1.2 The Committee noted this update at its meeting on 23 June 2021. 
 

2. 2021-22 Business plan 
 
2.1 The Fund’s business plan has been updated to reflect progress made to date and 

anticipated for 2021-22 and a copy is at appendix 1.  
 
2.2 Members are asked to particularly note the following:  
 

i) KCC is progressing the implementation of the restructure of the finance 
support for the Fund in line with the recommendations of the Barnett 
Waddingham review. 

ii) Barnett Waddingham are finalising their review of the governance of the 
Pension Fund and have issued their draft report for re
[...]
we believe alternatives for the economic check discount rate are potentially required to achieve 

the same objectives and we elaborate on this in our response to Question 5. 

Question 7 - Do you envisage any equalities impacts from the proposals to reform the cost control 

mechanism that the Government should take account of? 

 

As the proposed reform would apply to all benefits accrued in future, we do not see any obvious equalities 

impacts. Any future proposed benefit changes should still be reviewed as normal to ensure that they do not 

cause any inequalities.  

Should you have any questions on our response please contact us. 

Yours sincerely 

 
 

Graeme D Muir FFA 

Partner, Head of Public Sector Practice 

Louise Lau, FFA 

Associate, Actuary 

 

Barnett Waddingham LLP 

 

Page 94



From: 
 

Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Pension Board – 1 September 2021 

Subject: 
 

Pensions Administration 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
 

Summary:  
 
This report brings members up to date with a range of issues concerning the 
administration of the Kent Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Board is recommended to note the report  
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 

i) Number of tasks completed in the 2020/2021 has fallen when compared to 
previous years, mainly due to changes in working conditions as a result of 
Covid-19  
 

ii) Key Performance Indicators in some areas have also been impacted by the 
change in working conditions and continue to be impacted 

 
iii) Our administration cost per scheme member for 2019/2020 remained just 

below the average when compared to other authorities 
 

iv) System problems continue to impact productivity 
 

 
1. WORKLOAD POSITION 

 
Tasks completed in key areas in 2020/2021 and comparison with previous 4 
years 
 

 TOTAL Retirement 
Benefit 

Corres 
pondence 

Estimate 
Retirement 

Benefit 

Dependant 
Benefit 

Deferred 
Benefit 

Divorce Transfer/ 
Interfund 
In 

Transfer/
[...]
on Board – 1 September 2021 

Subject: 
 

Breach of the Pension Scheme Regulations 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted  

 
 

Summary:  
 
This report makes members aware of a breach of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme regulations and options for reporting the breach to the Pensions Regulator. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Board is recommended to agree to record the breach of the scheme regulations 
but that reporting of the breach to the Pensions Regulator is not required   
 
For Decision 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Regulation 89 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 2013 Regulations 

requires that Kent County Council as the Administering Authority for the Kent 
Pension Fund must issue an annual benefit statement to each of its active, 
deferred, deferred pensioner and pension credit members no later than five 
months after the Scheme year to which it relates. 

  
1.2 In order that KCC may provide an annual benefit statement to its active 

members regulation 80 (3) requires that a scheme employer must, within three 
months of the end of each Scheme year ending on 31 March 2021, provide a 
statement to the authority giving details in respect of each employee who has 
been an active member during the Scheme year, including pensionable pay 
details. 

 
2. Breach of LGPS regulation 89 
 
2.1 Kent Police is an employer within the Kent Pension Fund and unfortunately 

they had not supplied the information regarding their active members to KCC 
by the deadline of 30 June 2021, or by subsequent deadlines. 

 
2.2 KCC was therefore unable to issue annual benefit statements to the Police 

employees in the Local Government Pension Scheme, approximately 3,100 
members, by 31 August 2021. 

 
2.3 Kent Police were unable to supply this information by the statutory deadline due 

to resource issues within their payroll section. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10

https://lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/lgpsregs2013/timeline.php#s1pecr


 
2.4 The information was received on 19 August an
[...]
ate and 
employee contributions within the prescribed period

The scheme manager has accepted responsibility 
for ensuring that the failure is addressed, but the 
progress of the administrator in training their staff  
is slow

It is possible that the administrator is not following 
some of the agreed service level standards and 
scheme procedures in other areas.

It is possible that the scheme manager is in breach 
of other legal requirements

Green Legitimate late payments have 
been agreed by the scheme with a 
particular employer due to exceptional 
circumstances

The employer is paying the administrator the 
outstanding payments within the agreed timescale

The scheme has discussed the issue with the 
employer and is satisfied that the employer is taking 
appropriate action to ensure future payments are paid 
on time

It is unlikely that the employer is failing to adhere 
to other scheme processes which would cause 
the scheme manager to be in breach of legal 
requirements

www.pensionseducationportal.com

© The Pensions Regulator January 2015. You can reproduce the text in this publication as long as you quote The 
Pensions Regulator’s name and title of the publication. Please contact us if you have any questions about this 
publication. We can produce it in Braille, large print or on audio tape. We can also produce it in other languages.

P
age 105

http://www.pensionseducationportal.com


T
his page is intentionally left blank



From: 
 

Chairman Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 1 September 2021 

Subject: 
 

ACCESS update 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
 

Summary:  
 
This update provides a summary of the activities of the ACCESS pool and an update on 
membership of the Joint Committee. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Pension Board is recommended to note this report 

 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report is to update the Board on the work being undertaken by the ACCESS 

pool.  
[...]
planned procurements being delayed 
until the next financial year. 
 

2. Mr McDonald explained the proposal to increase the number of staff posts in 
the ASU from three to five. This was considered necessary because of the 
increasing demand and complexity of the workload. The additional posts 
would be for a Client Manager (a link between the Pool authorities and Fund 
Manager) and an additional support officer. 
 

3. Overall, the Committee supported the additional posts but highlighted: 
 The increased use of virtual meetings during the pandemic might 

 
 Officer workload in the Pool authorities had also increased and it was 

hoped the additional posts would be able to relieve some of this 
demand. 

 The benefit of a Client Manager in understanding and representing 
the differing requirements of 11 Authorities. 
 

4. The Committee considered the 2021/22 draft budget, which included the full 
year effect of the two additional ASU posts. Overall, the budget was 
expected to increase from 2020/21. 

RESOLVED that the Joint Committee: 
a) Note the 2020/21 updated business plan, the revised outturn and summary 

risk register. 
b) recommend the 2021/22 business plan to the ACCESS Authorities; 
c) accept the recommendation of the s151 Officers from ACCESS Authorities 

to determine the 2021/22 budget totalling £1.247m to support the proposed 
business plan. 

 
237. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public. 

(Item. 6) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 

Page 2Page 114



 
 

3 

that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
3 & 5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

238. Illiquid assets. 
(Item. 7) 
 
Sam Gervaise-Jones from bFinance was in attendance for this item. 

1. The JC received a report on the progress made in developing pooled illiquid 
asset investment solutions for four asset class
[...]
e update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 6Page 118



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2021
	PBoard15OctFinalEXEMPTMINS

	6 Training Update
	7 Pension Fund Business Plan
	Item 7 BP app 1 pension fund 2021-22 update Sept report

	8 Fund Employer and Governance Matters
	Item 8 Employer Appendix 1 KENT Funding Strategy Statement DRAFT 23-6-21
	Item 8 Employer Appendix 2 KENT DSA and DDA policies DRAFT 23-6-21
	Item 8 Employer appendix 3 KENT Contribution review policy DRAFT
	Item 8 Employer Appendix 4 KENT Summary of FSS updates 23-6-21
	Item 8 lgps_ew_cost_control_mechanism_consultation__response Appendix 5

	9 Pensions Administration
	10 Breach of the Pension Scheme Regulations
	Item 10 admin appendix 1 PS-reporting-breaches
	Public Service toolkit 
	Introduction
	Knowledge and understanding required by pension board members
	Scheme record-keeping
	Providing information to members
	Internal controls



	12 Access Update
	Item 12 ACCESS appendix 1 JC 8-3-21
	Item 12 ACCESS appendix 2 JC 13-1-21

	14 Pension Fund Risk Register
	Item 14 risk register for board 1-9-21






Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the online on Wednesday, 1 
September 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D Jeffrey, Ms A Kilpatrick, Mr J Parsons and Mr R J Thomas (Chair) 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  
Investments Manager, and Acting Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund) and 
Ms S Surana (Principal Accountant - Investments) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Membership - the board is asked to note its revised membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Chairman, Mr Thomas, welcomed the new members to the board and expressed 
his thanks to those who had served on it previously.   
 
Mrs Mings agreed to discuss the current board membership vacancies with the 
Chairman, further to the recommendations of the Barnet Waddingham review, prior to 
the next board meeting.  
 
2. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Coupland and Mr Simkins (Chair 
of the Superannuation Fund Committee).  
 
3. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
The Chairman, Mr Thomas, said that he was a Councillor for Canterbury City Council 
which was a member of the scheme.  
 
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2021  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that these were a correct record and that a paper copy be signed 
by the Chairman when this can be done safely.  
 
5. Internal Audit Action Plan - Verbal Update  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mrs Mings gave a verbal update and said good progress had been made on the 

recommendations made by the 2019 internal audit review which had included the 
undertaking of a review by Barnett Waddingham.   An investment advisor was now 



 

2 

attending each meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee and a review of the Fund 
Strategy Statement (FSS) was taking place.   

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information provided in the verbal update be noted.  

 
6. Training Update  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report setting out the progress on the fund training programme, 

training undertaken by committee and board members during 2021-21, and events 
planned for 2021-22.  

 
2. Mrs Mings asked board members to confirm if they wished to attend the LGPS overview 

event on 28 October 2021 advising this event was for board members who were unable 
to attend the event in July.  

 
3. Mrs Mings confirmed the LGPS pensions administration event on 4 November 2021 

would be rescheduled as it coincided with County Council.   

 
4. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted.  

 
7. Pension Fund Business Plan  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report which included the updated business plan, costs 

incurred to deliver the plan in 2020-21 and the forecast for 2021-22. 
 

2. In response to questions from the board Mrs Mings and Ms Surana said the following: 

 
(a) The 15% forecast increase in ACCESS pooling costs was due to outstanding 

complex issues taking longer to complete.  

 
(b) The Audit Fee increase to £41,000 included two years’ worth of auditor charges (for 

the provision of assurances to scheduled bodies) being incorporated into last year’s 
accounts.  Later in the meeting, Ms Surana provided further clarification regarding this 
issue explaining the baseline increase had been used for the 2021/22 forecast.  

 
Ms Surana further advised that scheduled bodies would be recharged for the 
assurance fee and communication would be made with employers in advance of any 
action taken. Mrs Kilpatrick requested more detail regarding this which Ms Surana 
undertook to provide.  

 
(c) The forecast of £50,000 for legal fees (in comparison to the 2020/21 budget of 

£125,000) related to work undertaken by Invicta Law in reviewing applications from 
employers to become admission bodies.  In the last two years the number of 
applications and activity had reduced due to the pandemic and changes in legislation.  

 
(d) The forecast increase for investment accounting and oversight costs related to the 

review of finance resources required to support the fund.  A recruitment process had 
been approved, further to a recommendation from the Barnet Waddingham review, to 
establish a team of KCC staff to support the pension fund.   

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted.  

 



 

3 

8. Fund Employer and Governance Matters  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report setting out information on employer related matters for 

the year ending 31 March 2021 and for the three months to 30 June 2021.  
 

2. Mrs Mings and Mrs Cheatle responded to comments and questions from the board, 
including the following:  

 
(a) Regarding non-payment from fund employers Mrs Mings confirmed that most 

employers paid on time, however, some employers had issues over the last 12-18 
months because of the pandemic and contact had been maintained during this time.  
It was confirmed that each employer was allocated a share of fund assets and if an 
employer underpaid their contributions then the shortfall was set against that balance 
to protect other employers in the Fund.  

 
(b) The Chairman queried the timescale and administrative process for implementing the 

McCloud remedy. Mrs Cheatle explained a pilot was being carried out with one fund 
employer to test the data collection process with a view to all employers being 
contacted at the end of September.  Once all the information had been received, 
verified, and uploaded to the database, benefits would be recalculated.  

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted.  

 
9. Pensions Administration  
(Item 9) 
 
1. Mrs Cheatle introduced the report bringing members up to date with a range of issues 

concerning the administration of the Kent Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  

 
2. Mrs Cheatle responded to comments and questions from the board, including the 

following:  

 
(a) Five pension assistants had recently been recruited with the recruitment of project 

officers planned.  Although vacancies remain, Mrs Cheatle was hopeful the 
outstanding vacancies would be filled this year.  The option of using an external 
company to deal with the backlog was noted, along with the additional cost this could 
incur.   

 
(b) The board noted that officers had done exceptionally well in managing workload 

despite the number of current vacancies.  Asked whether there was an optimum level 
of scheme members per staff Mrs Cheatle said that increasingly members were 
requiring more information and there was therefore a need to reduce this number.  
Other means of reducing officer time dealing with enquiries were being considered, 
for example, the introduction of a member self-service system.  

 
(c) Asked whether a KPI for members per staff should be introduced, Mrs Cheatle said 

an optimum number would be difficult to gauge because of additional projects being 
added to the workload.  

 
(d) The Chairman noted the importance of addressing the issue of staff vacancies and 

asked that the next pensions administration update focus on current vacancies and 
recommendations for alternative staffing arrangements.  

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted.  

 



 

4 

10. Breach of the Pension Scheme Regulations  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Mrs Cheatle introduced the report making the board aware of a breach of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme regulations and the options for reporting the breach to the 
Pensions Regulator.   

 
2. Kent Police, an employer in the fund, had not supplied the information regarding their 

active members to KCC by the deadline of 30 June 2021, or by subsequent deadlines.  
KCC was therefore unable to issue annual benefit statements to the Police employees in 
the Local Government Pension Scheme by 31 August 2021.  The report recommended 
that the breach be recorded but that it was not significant enough to be reported to the 
Pensions Regulator.  

 
3. The Chairman noted although the breach related to one employer, a significant number 

of members (approximately 3,100) had been affected.   

 
4. Mrs Cheatle confirmed discussions had taken place between KCC and Kent Police and 

Kent Police had put plans in place to ensure data was received by KCC in time next year.  

 
5. The Chairman proposed that the recommendation of the report be changed, and the 

breach be reported to the Pensions Regulator.  This was seconded by Mr Jeffrey. 
 

6. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted and that the breach 
be reported to the Pensions Regulator.   

 
11. Report from the Superannuation Fund Committee (Verbal)  
(Item 11) 
 
1. Mr Simkins had sent his apologies to the meeting and Mrs Mings, in his absence, gave a 

verbal report from the Superannuation Fund Committee.  
 

2. Mrs Mings said the membership of the Superannuation Fund Committee had changed 
since its meeting on 23 June and updated the board on the issues the committee was 
currently focusing on, including:  

 
(a) The careful monitoring of the Equity Downside Protection Strategy since its 

implementation in December 2020.  The strategy protects the value of the global 
equity portfolio should it fall.  

 
(b) The formation of a responsible investment working group to consider the committee’s 

agreed policy, how it should be implemented, and its work moving forward.  There 
were plans to undertake a beliefs survey to understand the committee’s current view 
of environmental issues.   

 
(c) Reviewing the investment strategy and being mindful that the fund was significantly 

invested in equities. It was agreed at the last meeting that no changes were required.   

 
(d) Developing the relationship between the board and the committee, as recommended 

by the governance review.  Mr Thomas had been invited to attend committee 
meetings with Mr Simkins invited to attend board meetings.  

 
3. In response to a question about the Equity Downside Protection Strategy Mrs Mings 

confirmed the programme only applied to the Fund’s global equity exposure.  The Fund 
was 98% funded at the last valuation.  



 

5 

 
4. The Chairman noted the importance of a 100% funded position and asked whether there 

was any intention of a review with scheme employers.  Mrs Mings explained, on the issue 
of responsible investment, a consultation had been carried out with stakeholders and 
employers, and the committee welcomed these views.   

 
5. In response to a question Mrs Mings confirmed that she was working with Mr Simkins 

and Zena Cooke on briefing the board on the findings of the governance review.   

 
6. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the verbal report be noted.  

 
12. Access Update  
(Item 12) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and provided a summary of the activities of the ACCESS 

pool and an update on membership of the Joint Committee.  
 

2. Mrs Mings advised that the training session for members on 27 September 2021 would 
cover the issue of risk in the fund, and provide more detail about ACCESS and its 
significance for the Kent Fund.  The Chair expressed his gratitude for the training that 
was available to members.  

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted. 

 
13. Date of next meeting  
(Item 13) 
 
It was noted the next meeting of the board would be held on 17 November 2021, 
commencing at 2pm.  
 
A request was made by a member for Wednesday afternoons to be avoided for future 
meetings 
 
14. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
(Item ) 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTES  
(where access remains restricted) 

 
15. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 14) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and provided the board with a summary of the risks 

currently on the register and explained the separate covid risk register had been closed 
with the transfer of outstanding risks to the main risk register.  

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted. 

 
 



 

6 

 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  


